

No. 19-1087

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES M. HALLINAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL M. ROSENSAFT
Counsel of Record
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
michael.rosensaft@kattenlaw.com
212-940-6631

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Lower Courts Need Guidance On The Scienter Necessary For RICO Usury.....	2
II. The Government Cannot Hide Behind Plain Error to Allow the Government to Contort the Wire Fraud Statute.	7
A. The Government's Reliance On Plain Error Is Misplaced.....	7
B. The Government Downplays The Far-Reaching Implications of the Third Circuit's Decision.	10
III. Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	4, 7
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1565, 1571, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (2020)	7, 8, 11
<i>Manfore v. Phillips</i> , 778 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	7
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	8, 11
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	9
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 306 (1941).....	2
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828, No. 14-271 (2015).....	6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 112 S.Ct. 667 (1991).....	6

<i>Sprint Commc's Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	8
<i>United States v. Biasucci,</i> 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986)	4
<i>United States v. Grote</i> , ___F.3d___, 2020 WL 2843880 (2d. Cir. June 2, 2020).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Neff</i> , 787 F. App'x. 81 (3d Cir. Sept. 6, 2019)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, <i>Courts Write Decisions That Elude Long View</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2015)	6
Brianna Bailey, <i>Oklahoma Tribe Agrees to Pay \$48 Million To Avoid Prosecution In Payday Lending Scheme</i> , The Oklahoman (Feb. 10, 2016), available at https://oklahoman.com/article/5478088/ oklahoma-tribe-agrees-to-pay-48- million-to-avoid-prosecution-in-payday- lending-scheme	5

H. Friendly, Mr. Justice Frankfurter, and the Reading of Statutes, <i>Benchmarks</i> , 196, 209 (1967).....	8
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497, 578 (1991)	10
John Harrington and Hristina Byrnes, <i>A Man Sues Himself? A Docket of 25 of the Weirdest, Silliest and Frivolous Lawsuits</i> , 24/7 Wall Street, USA Today (Feb. 3, 2020), available at https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2020/02/03/25-really-weird-lawsuits-you-wouldnt-believe-were-ever-filed/41083385/	10
Letter by USA as to Scott Tucker re: Hallinan Decision at 1-6, <i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 1:16-cr-00091-PKC (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2017), Dkt. No. 120	6
Press Release, United States Attorney's Office for the Southern District of New York, <i>Scott Tucker Sentenced to More Than 16 Years In Prison For Running \$3.5 Billion Unlawful Internet Payday Lending Enterprise</i> (Jan. 5, 2018).....	5
United States Courts Statistics and Reports, Table B-12 (Sept. 30, 2019).....	9
William T. Hangle <i>Opinions Hidden, Citations Forbidden</i> , American College of Trial Lawyers, 19 (Mar. 2002).....	5
